
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 March 2005 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor RF Bryant 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 All Members of the Council 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a special meeting of COUNCIL, which will be held in COUNCIL 
CHAMBER at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2005 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  1 - 18 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 

special Council meetings on 20 and 21 January 2005.  
 

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members on matters arising 

in this agenda. 
 

   
3. LDF - CORE STRATEGY AND RURAL CENTRES (DECISION ON 

DETAIL OF POLICIES AND PROPOSALS FOR THE DPD) 
 19 - 28 

 The following appendices are attached separately: 
• Appendix 1: Core Strategy (Index and Eleven Chapters) 
• Appendix 2: Key and Maps 
• Appendix 3: Sustainability Appraisal (Four Chapters) 
• Appendix 4: Schedule of Changes of Draft Strategic 

Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
• Appendix 5: Urban Capacity Study (Study, Key and Maps) 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a special meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 20 January 2005 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RF Bryant – Chairman 
  Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, EW Bullman, NN Cathcart, JP Chatfield, 

Mrs PS Corney, Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, Dr SA Harangozo, 
Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs JM Healey, Dr JA Heap, Mrs HF Kember, RMA Manning, 
RB Martlew, MJ Mason, DC McCraith, Mrs JA Muncey, CR Nightingale, 
Dr JPR Orme, A Riley, Mrs DP Roberts, NJ Scarr, Mrs GJ Smith, 
Mrs HM Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, RT Summerfield, Dr SEK van de Ven, 
Dr JR Williamson, NIC Wright and SS Ziaian-Gillan 

 
Officers: Chris Bethell Planning Officer (Tourism & Monitoring) 
 Jonathan Dixon Senior Planning Officer (Economic Policy) 
 David Hussell Development Services Director 
 Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
 Michael Monk Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
 Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
 Chris Taylor Head of Legal Services 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors SM Edwards, Mrs EM Heazell, 
JA Hockney, SGM Kindersley, R Page, EJ Pateman, JH Stewart, Mrs BE Waters, JF Williams and 
TJ Wotherspoon.  Councillors Dr DR Bard and Mrs DP Roberts apologised for their late arrivals. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Head of Legal Services emphasised that Members would not be discussing policies 

and that declarations of interest should depend only on a Member’s personal judgement 
of how close he or she was to a particular issue, and whether or not an independent 
person, knowing the particular circumstances, would consider a Member’s judgement to 
be biased.  Members who had made representations during the consultation period were 
welcome to repeat their comments during the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that it was inappropriate for a Member to sit in the 
Mezzanine during consideration of an issue for which he or she had declared a 
prejudicial interest and withdrawn from the Chamber. 
 
The following personal interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard As his pension provider was the University 

Superannuation Scheme, one of the joint funders of the 
Monsanto site 
 

Councillor NN Cathcart Representation 4804 (Land between 63 and 71 Spring 
Lane, Bassingbourn) of the Core Strategies 
Development Control Policies Response: as owner of a 
neighbouring property 
 

Councillor CR Nightingale In representations 5789 (Land at Mingle Lane and 
Hinton Way, Great Shel
[...]
gestion on the A428 would increase substantially when improvements 
began on the A14. 
 
Cambridge East and Marshalls Aerospace 
These issues would be considered at the separate Cambridge East meetings, although 

Page 4



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Thursday, 20 January 2005 

 

officers advised that there was no basis to consider alternative development strategy 
options at the present time. 
 
Employment Opportunities and Local Economy 
Although employment would be considered at a later stage in the LDF process, policies 
in the current Local Plan No. 2 which encouraged small industrial development within the 
local village framework were intended to continue. 
 
Histon and Impington 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) explained that Histon and Impington 
had scored well against all the Rural Centre criteria, except for employment 
opportunities, but cautioned that making an exception to exclude Histon and Impington 
from the Rural Centre designation would create a difficult precedent.   
 
Residents of Histon Road, Cottenham would not support any amendments to the village 
framework, which would effectively amalgamate the two settlements. 
 
Northstowe and A14 Improvements 
Specific discussion on Northstowe and its relationship with the A14 would be held at the 
Northstowe meeting on 1 February 2005.  Concern was expressed about the delay of 
the A14 improvements and officers would be investigating ways to establish a 
relationship between the development of Northstowe and the A14 improvements.  
Planning applications received for any villages along the A14 transport corridor would be 
subject to consultation with Cambridgeshire County Council and the Highways Authority 
and the Development and Conservation Control Committee would have to consider the 
position on the improvements at that time. 
 
Over 
Officers noted that the final column on page 103 of the agenda (Page 72 of 358 of 
Appendix 2) should be omitted
[...]
Minor 
Rural Centres.  The Development and Conservation Control Committee would be in an 
even stronger position if the village edge were reinforced by a Green Belt in addition to 
the village framework.  Government advice was that brownfield development should 
occur only where the brownfield site was in a sustainable location. 
 
Members noted that the latest government circular said that travellers could be given 
planning permission in the Green Belt. 
 
Representation 5985 (Dean Grove, Sawston) should read Deal Grove, Sawston.  
Representation 6085 (Land West of Ida Darwin Hospital, Fulbourn) would be considered 
in the context of development in the context of the Fulbourn and Ida Darwin Hospitals 
site, although it was noted that it had previously been the site of the Chesterton Rural 
District Council dump. 
 
Conclusion 
Council AGREED the following Cambridge Green Belt recommendations as set out in 
the report and Appendix 2 as the basis for developing the policies to be set out in the 
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Documents, subject 
to the identification of the Bayer CropScience site at Hauxton as an island in the Green 
Belt: 
(a) To confirm the Preferred Approach for Green Belt objectives and boundary 

definition (CS9 and CS10); and 
(b) To confirm the Preferred Approach for development within the Green Belt and for 

Major Development Sites (MDS), subject to inclusion of a definition of what would 
constitute an MDS (CS11 and CS12). 

  
2 (d) Development Principles 

Page 7



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Thursday, 20 January 2005 

 

 
 Core Strategies 13-18 set out the Preferred Approach for the Development Principles 

objectives, including sustainability, design and landscape, and preparing a policy setting 
out development criteria for all developments. 
 
Although Area Transport Plans were also included in the travel chapter, the wording of 
CS13 Development Principles Objectives – Preferred Approach would be strengthened 
to refer to the recently adopted Supplementary Planning Document on transport plans.  
Officers agreed to revise the wording in CS16 Design of New Development – Preferred 
Approach to clarify that material planning considerations in individual design statements 
and Parish Plans had to conform to agreed planning policy before being adopted as 
Supplementary Planning Documents.  Councillor Mrs SA Hatton agreed to speak to 
officers about the wording of CS14 Sustainable Development – Preferred Approach. 
 
Conclusion 
Subject to the re-wording of Core Strategies 13, 14 and 16, Council AGREED the 
Development Principles recommendations set out in the report as the basis for 
developing the policies to be set out in the Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Documents. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.00 p.m., to 
reconvene on the following day at 9.30 a.m. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a special meeting of the Council held on 
Friday, 21 January 2005 at 9.40 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RF Bryant – Chairman 
  Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, NN Cathcart, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, 

Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs JM Healey, Dr JA Heap, Mrs HF Kember, RMA Manning, 
RB Martlew, MJ Mason, DC McCraith, Mrs JA Muncey, Dr JPR Orme, A Riley, 
NJ Scarr, Mrs GJ Smith, Mrs HM Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, JH Stewart, 
RT Summerfield, JF Williams, Dr JR Williamson and NIC Wright 

 
Officers: Jonathan Dixon Senior Planning Officer (Economic Policy) 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Officer (Housing) 
 Michael Monk Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
 Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors JP Chatfield, Mrs SJO Doggett, 
SM Edwards, Mrs EM Heazell, SGM Kindersley, R Page, Dr SEK van de Ven and SS Ziaian-
Gillan. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following personal interests were declared: 

 
Councillor Dr DR Bard As his pension provider was the University 

Superannuation Scheme, one of the joint funders of the 
Monsanto site 
 

Councillor Mrs HF Kember As an ordinary member of English Heritage, the National 
Trust and the Wildlife Trust 
 

Councillor RMA Manning Owner of land on which a telecommunications mast is 
situated, for which he is paid rent 
 

  
  
2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 The Chairman informed Members that Cambridge Water would be giving a presentation 

before the 24 February 2005 meeting of full Council, outlining their ability to deliver water 
to new settlements.  The Planning Policy Manager was arranging this presentation at the 
request of Members. 

  
3. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (LDF) - CORE STRATEGY AND RURAL 

CENTRES 
 
 This second part of the meeting gave Council the opportunity to consider the Core 

Strategy as it related to Housing (and supporting Urban Capacity Study), Economy and 
Tourism, Services and Facilities, Recreation, Papworth Hospital, The Natural 
Environment, Energy, Protecting South Cambridgeshire’s Landscapes, Cultural Heritage 
and Travel. 

  

Page 9



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Friday, 21 January 2005 

 

3 (a) Housing and Urban Capacity Study 
 
 Land Supply and Windfall Allowance (CS19 and CS20) 

Further housing allocations in villages were not required as Council had agreed on 20 
January 2005 that additional capacity at Cambourne would be sufficient to satisfy 
housing land supply needs. 
 
Whilst locating housing and employment in close proximity to help reduce travel to work 
were aims of the Plan, it was acknowledged that people did not always wish to live and 
work in the same area.  The Structure Plan made allowance for some small-scale 
general employment opportunities to take advantage of local skills, and local 
employment opportunities were key criteria for the identification of Rural Cent
[...]
ough gardens. 
 
Council AGREED the natural environment objectives (CS60) and that the Core Strategy 
include a policy on habitat creation. 

  
3 (h) Energy 
 
 Officers explained that a number of the District Council’s assessments in Appendix 1 

incorrectly referred to affordable housing thresholds: this had been caused by a software 
error and would be corrected.  The amended schedule of responses would be re-issued 
to those who had made representations. 
 
The Preferred Approach for development of renewable energy sources (CS61) was a 
criteria-based policy, which would set out all the factors to be considered when reviewing 
renewable energy provision, rather than being directed at particular types of provision.  
This robust approach would be applicable to current and future renewable energy 
technologies and any applications would be tested on a case-by-case basis.  The policy 
sought to take a holistic approach to landscape character.  Officers confirmed that the 
Green Belt was a spatial tool rather than a landscape tool, and would likely be covered 
by separate criteria in the policy. 
 
The Preferred Approach to ensure that at least 10% of the energy needs of larger 
developments be met by renewable energy technologies (CS62) was broadly consistent 
with the emerging Regional Plan.  However, consistency was sought with the emerging 
Cambridge City Local Plan and a revision to the threshold for residential development 
was proposed from 50 dwellings down to 10 dwellings.  This was equivalent to the 1,000 
m2 threshold for commercial development.  
 
Officers were in the early stages of consultation with Cambridgeshire Horizons whether 
Northstowe could have its own energy supply company (ESCO) and a study was 
proposed to be undertaken. 
 

Page 15



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Friday, 21 January 2005 

 

Energy from waste could not be classed as renewable and would be considered by 
Cambridgeshire County Council as the 
[...]
nt of 

Draft Core Strategy / Development Control Policies Submission DPD 
 Appendix 4: Schedule of changes to Draft Sustainability Scoping Report October 

2004 
 Appendix 5: Urban Capacity Study 2005 

 
Approach to Drafting the Core Strategy / Development Control Policies / Site 
Specific Policies DPD 

 
13. Members provided a clear steer on the policy direction to be incorporated in the Core 

Strategy / Development Control Policies / Site Specific Policies DPD at the Council 
meetings on 20th and 21st January, when considering the representations received as 
a result of public participation on the Preferred Options Reports.   

 
14. The Preferred Options Reports focused on key issues for the DPD and issues where 

there were choices to be made on the policy direction. They did not cover all issues to 
be included in the LDF.  For example, there are a number of issues that are 
consistent with the Structure Plan and PPGs, or have been tested historically and 
have worked well in past Development Plans, and are rolled forward.  In addition, 
revisions to Government guidance published after the Preferred Options Reports 
were prepared have been taken into account in drafting of the Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies.   

 
Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic Environmental Assessment  

 
15. Under the new system of plan making, a key aspect to the preparation of plans is the 

use of Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment (SA / SEA) 
to help test evolving options and policies and ensure that the most sustainable are 
pursued.  It also provides valuable information for those considering policies through 
the participation process, enabling them to make an informed decision on their 
representations. 

 
16. A Scoping Report was prepared by the Council, ahead of its preferred options 

reports, to identify relevant sustainability issues in the district, develop sustainability 
objectives, decision-making criteria and indicat
[...]
ing of 9th May 2005. 

 
52. The Local Development Framework district-wide Proposals Map must include land 

designations from not only the Core Strategy / Development Control / Site Specific 
Policies, but also the Area Action Plans.  At this time, the draft Area Action Plans 
have yet to be agreed, and will be considered by Council at future meetings.  The 
maps in Appendix 2 indicate areas where land uses will be determined by the Area 
Action Plan. 

 
Urban Capacity Study 

 
53. Following public participation at the preferred options stage, Members considered 

responses to the Urban Capacity Study Consultation Draft 2004, at the Council 
meeting on 21st January 2005.  A number of changes to the methodology were 
agreed.  For the final version, the study has been updated to take account of the 
latest planning monitoring information available, and the draft policies in the draft LDF 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document.  This moved the base date of the study 
forward from March 2003 to March 2004.  The study continues to indicate that 
sufficient land supply is available to meet requirements up to 2016 without additional 
housing allocations in villages, through operating the latest housing density 
requirements within existing land parcels at Cambourne. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
54. The cost of progressing the LDF is set out in the Council’s budget.  
 

Legal Implications 
 
55. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 imposes a statutory duty to 

prepare a Local Development Framework and to keep it up to date. 
 

Staffing Implications 
 
56. The programme for the LDF has been compiled having regard to the staffing 

resources that the Council can commit to planning policy preparation in the context of 
wider pressures for the early delivery of the development strategy set out in the 
Structure Plan.   

 

Page 26



Risk Management Implications 
 
57. The Core Strategy is a key Development Plan Document within the LDF.  Given the 

imperati
[...]
ent & 
Conservation Control Committee 9th & 12th July 2004 (Recommendations 
considered by Council 22nd July) (Agreed Core Strategy Preferred Options Report 
and other documents for public participation, and considered results of Statutory 
bodies consultation) 

 
Contact Officer:  Keith Miles – Planning Policy Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713181 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a special meeting of the Council held on 
Tuesday, 15 March 2005 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RF Bryant – Chairman 
  Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, JP Chatfield, Mrs PS Corney, 

SM Edwards, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs SA Hatton, 
Dr JA Heap, Mrs EM Heazell, Mrs CA Hunt, Mrs HF Kember, SGM Kindersley, 
RMA Manning, RB Martlew, MJ Mason, DC McCraith, Mrs DP Roberts, 
NJ Scarr, Mrs GJ Smith, Mrs HM Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, JH Stewart, 
RT Summerfield, JF Williams, Dr JR Williamson, TJ Wotherspoon and 
NIC Wright 

 
Officers: Jonathan Dixon Senior Planning Officer (Economic Policy) 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Officer (Transport) 
 David Hussell Development Services Director 
 Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
 Michael Monk Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
 Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors BR Burling, NN Cathcart, Mrs J Dixon, 
Mrs SJO Doggett, JA Hockney, Mrs JA Muncey, CR Nightingale, Dr JPR Orme, EJ Pateman, 
A Riley, J Shepperson, RJ Turner, Dr SEK van de Ven, Mrs BE Waters and DALG Wherrell. 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 In response to a point of order raised by Councillor Mason, the Chairman stated that the 

process for discussing the LDF had been agreed by Council and the process for 
receiving minutes had been agreed by himself as Chairman. Council reaffirmed the 
method chosen for examining the LDF and expressed its gratitude to officers for their 
extra work in accommodating Council’s wishes. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2005 were accepted as a correct record 
subject to the deletion of the second paragraph on page 5 under the heading “Histon and 
Impington”. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2005 were accepted as a correct record 
subject to inclusion of Councillor SA Harangozo in the list of Councillors who had given 
their apologies for this meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt declared a personal interest as a resident of Guilden 

Morden and as her pension provider was the University Superannuation Scheme, one of 
the joint funders of the Monsanto Site. 
 
Councillor RMA Manning declared a personal interest as a resident of Willingham. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard declared a personal interest as his pension provider was the 
University Superannuation Scheme, one of the joint funders of the Monsanto site. 

  



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2005 

 

3. LDF - CORE STRATEGY AND RURAL CENTRES (DECISION ON DETAIL OF 
POLICIES AND PROPOSALS FOR THE DPD) 

 
 The Planning Policy Manager reminded members that the responses to representations 

to the Core Strategy and the approach to drafting the Core Strategy DPD, which would 
replace the Structure Plan, had been agreed at the Council meeting on 20th and 21st 
January.  This meeting was to consider an emerging draft DPD in the light of those 
decisions. Council would be invited to agree the Core Strategy for publication at its 
meeting on 9th May. 
 
Members were warned against being too prescriptive in the setting of policies and that 
they should be robust but flexible. It was recognised that the Development and 
Conservation Control Committee would have flexibility to make decisions on a case-by-
case basis within the framework of the Core Strategy. It was also understood that it was 
unlikely that the Government would allow the inclusion of words such as “usually”, as 
these weakened policy statements and could lead to more appeals. 
 
STRATEGY 
 
Rural Strategy 
The category of Minor Rural Centres was introduced to recognise that some villages that 
do not meet the tests to be Rural Centres nevertheless perform a role in providing 
services and facilities for a rural hinterland. The location of the village was a key-
determining factor, for example Duxford was not considered a minor rural centre due to 
the proximity of Sawston.  In recognition of the more limited service base, larger scale 
development was contingent on contribution towards development or improvement of the 
service base. 
 
Building of New Homes 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that although the Structure Plan figure of 20,000 
new homes was challenging, it was achievable through major new developments and 
housing in villages compatible with their category. 
 
It was noted that the Core Strategy aimed to ensure only sustainable development 
through the location, form and design of buildings. The number of houses coming 
forward would be reviewed in the Council’s Annual Monitoring Report required under the 
new system.  Cambridgeshire Horizons’ role was to ensure implementation of the 
development strategy and the Council was working in partnership with them to that end. 
 
Amendments 
It was agreed that all references to “motor car” should be abbreviated to “car”. 
 
The first sentence of paragraph 2.35 was amended to read: “Group villages are 
generally less sustainable locations for new development than Rural Centres and Minor 
Rural Centres, having fewer services …” 
 
The final sentence of paragraph 2.35 was shortened to read “All Group Villages have at 
least a primary school and limited development will help maintain remaining services and 
facilities and provide for affordable housing to meet local needs.”   
 
Council AGREED the Strategy Section 
 
DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
Village Frameworks 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2005 

 

A number of members asserted that some of the village framework boundaries needed 
to be amended to address anomalies. Officer reminded Members that the village 
frameworks had been subject to considerable scrutiny including two Local Plan Inquiries 
and that Council had agreed at its meeting on 20/21 January 2005 to roll forward the 
frameworks set out in the Local Plan 2004.  
 
It was agreed that the Chairman of Council should send a letter to the County Council 
seeking a change in the policy to allow the introduction of 30 mile an hour speed limits in 
the smaller settlements outside village frameworks. 
 
Amendment 
Under Policy DP/8 Village Frameworks the word “state” was added to point 1 after the 
word “present”. 
 
Council AGREED the Development Principles. 
 
GREEN BELT 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the extension of the Green Belt around Northstowe 
without formal consultation with the parish councils of Over, Willingham, Rampton and 
Cottenham. It was proposed that these parish councils be consulted before a final 
decision on the Green Belt boundary was made at the meeting on 9th May. 
 
Council  
 
AGREED to formally consult with the parishes of Over, Willingham, Rampton and 

Cottenham regarding the proposed extension of the Green Belt around 
Northstowe as set out in the maps in Appendix 2 of the report. The results of 
the consultation would then inform the decision to be taken by Council on 9th 
May 2005. 

 
It was understood that the Northstowe Green Belt would be discussed at the Council 
meeting on 23rd March as part of the debate on the Northstowe Area Action Plan. 
 
Council AGREED the Green Belt policies and boundaries subject to the above. 
 
HOUSING 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer (Housing) advised that the Government had 
published new guidance for consultation which recommended that housing mix in terms 
of bedroom sizes be left to the market but that authorities should plan for household 
composition in their areas. Concern was expressed at the failure of the market to build 
houses to meet the local demands of the residents.  It was agreed to pursue a policy on 
market housing mix given the findings of the Housing Needs Survey. 
 
It was understood a definition of key worker housing would be provided at the Council 
meeting on 9th May, in a glossary of terms. Concern was expressed at the proposals for 
key worker housing as it appeared that there was low demand from key workers for 
these houses.  
 
It was suggested that horsiculture could be appropriate in the Green Belt and covered by 
incorporating into the same policy as policy HG/8, dwelling to support a rural-based 
enterprise.  Officers were asked to consider whether horsiculture was an appropriate use 
of the Green Belt in the light of revised PPS7. 
 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2005 

 

Council AGREED the Housing policies. 
 
ECONOMY AND TOURISM 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (Economic Policy) presented this item. 
 
Clusters 
It was suggested that the Council should encourage small-scale industries to employ 
local residents who did not necessarily have exceptional scientific or ICT skills. However, 
it was understood that the Council needed to be consistent with the Structure Plan policy 
of selective management of employment.  It was acknowledged that clusters are of great 
importance to the success of not only the local, but also the regional and national 
economy.  It was noted that policy EM/3 point 7 addressed the issue of other clusters as 
they emerged. 
 
In response to concern that policy EM/8 regarding the conversion of rural buildings could 
have a negative impact on the countryside, the Senior Planning Policy Officer (Economic 
Development) stated that the policy had clauses that which would minimise the impact of 
such conversions on the surrounding countryside, and that it must be read alongside the 
development principles policies. 
 
Council AGREED the Economy and Tourism policies. 
 
SERVICES AND FACILITIES 
 
Council AGREED the Services and Facilities policies 
 
NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
 
Carbon Dioxide Emissions 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) explained that the 10% reduction in 
C02 emissions compared with minimum Building Regulation requirements was a target 
that developers would be encouraged to meet rather than it being a requirement, 
responding to GO - East representations that the planning system could not seek to 
change requirements of other legislation.  
 
Drainage 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) agreed to consider rewording the last 
sentence of paragraph 8.41 to clarify that the applicant should consult statutory 
undertakers including any internal Drainage Board about their proposals.  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (Economic Development) agreed to amend 
paragraph 8.44 to include a reference to the relevant flood maps provided by the 
Environment Agency. 
 
On page 87, paragraph 8.8, the words “and the objectives of the Cambridge Green Belt” 
were removed from the second sentence, as it was agreed that all the natural landscape 
of the District was important. 
 
Council AGREED the Natural Environment policies subject to the above. 
 
CULTURAL HERITAGE 
 
Adverts and Signage 
Members expressed concern regarding the visual impact of advertisements and it was 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2005 

 

recognised that enforcement of regulations was often slow, as the Council were required 
to operate within the legal process. 
 
Various concerns were expressed regarding signage in villages. The Principal Planning 
Policy Officer (Transport) advised that if members are concerned about a new sign in a 
Conservation Area they should contact the Conservation Section. 
 
Historic Buildings 
Concern was expressed that developers sometimes deliberately damage historic 
buildings and then apply for their demolition. This was a matter for the Conservation 
Section. 
 
Council AGREED the Cultural Heritage policies. 
 
TRAVEL 
 
It was understood that applicants would be required to provide a travel to work plan. 
 
It was noted that the current Supplementary Planning Guidance for Area Transport Plans 
will be replaced by the planning obligations Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Members agreed the importance that alternatives to car travel be sought and questioned 
whether it would be possible to include targets for modal split. 
 
Council AGREED the Travel policies 
 
 APPENDIX 1: CAR PARKING STANDARDS 
 
It was understood that the car parking standards were clear regarding the maximum 
amount of parking that should be provided but no clear statement regarding the 
minimum amount of parking. The Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) noted that 
Government guidance did not any longer specify any minimum standards. 
 
Amendments 
It was agreed to remove the first word, “Generally”, from the beginning of paragraph 8 on 
page 122. 
 
Council AGREED the car parking standards. 
 
APPENDIX 2: CYCLING STANDARDS 
 
It was suggested that the Council should ensure that there are adequate facilities for 
residents who cycle to park and ride sites. 
 
Council AGREED the cycling standards. 
 
SITE SPECIFIC POLICIES 
 
Housing Allocations 
Members were advised that the figures in the table on pages 132 and 133 were related 
to March 2004, the latest information available. 
 
Flood Maps 
Concern was raised about the accuracy of the flood risk maps produced by the 
Environment Agency. It was noted that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, which 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2005 

 

would be presented to the Land Drainage Advisory Group, would address this. 
 
Linton Village Framework 
Members were advised that it would be inappropriate to redraw the village framework to 
include an area south of the A1307 as policies had consistently sought to restrict 
development here as it was severed by the A1307 from the facilities in the village. 
 
Council AGREED to include the Site Specific Policies. 
 
APPENDIX 2 
 
Northstowe Area Action Plan 
On behalf of the local member for Longstanton, Councillor Mrs DP Roberts stated that 
map 78, the Area Action Plan for Northstowe, had caused concern for Longstanton 
residents, as it appeared to show a transfer of 90% of parish land. She suggested that 
this could mean that Longstanton would lose its identity. The Principal Planning Policy 
Officer (Transport) advised no changes were proposed to the extent of Longstanton 
Parish, which is not a planning matter, and that all the proposals maps, including those 
for the Area Action Plan and village insets, needed to be read together to see the overall 
picture.  Officers were suggesting that Longstanton Inset Plan should be discussed 
alongside the Northstowe Area Action Plan at the Council meeting on 23rd March 2005. 
The Area Action Plan coverage had to include all land that was relevant to the proposals 
for Northstowe including Green Separation. It was suggested that in this circumstance it 
would have been useful if the site boundary for Northstowe had been included in the 
Longstanton map. However, officers advised that the LDF Regulations did not allow 
proposals to be shown on more than one proposals map. 
 
Sawston Village Framework 
Councillor Bard proposed and Councillor Mrs Hatton seconded that the village 
framework for Sawston be amended to include a small triangle of land next to the 
grounds of Sawston Hall, which he asserted was an anomaly and was suffering from a 
litter problem. It was understood that the parish council supported this amendment. 
However, it was suggested that there were a number of other areas in the District where 
there were parcels of undeveloped land adjacent to the framework and to amend this 
village framework could set a dangerous precedent of “rounding-off” elsewhere, and that 
in this case the land was also included in the Green Belt and a Conservation Area. The 
Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) advised that a litter problem should not be 
taken into account in determining the village framework. 
 
A vote was taken and by 18 votes against, 9 in favour and 1 abstention 
 
Council 
 
REJECTED the proposed amendment to the Sawston village framework. 
 
Histon and Impington 
Councillor Mason expressed his concern regarding the employment/ housing balance 
with regard to a planning application on the land of the old Chivers factory. He also 
stated that action was required to ensure that land on the recreation ground was 
protected and he suggested that the PVAA at Histon infant school was not allocated on 
the map. The Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) agreed to check whether the 
boundary of the PVAA at Histon infant school needed to be amended on the inset map 
and to consider whether it was appropriate to allocate a recreation ground that already 
existed. 
 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 15 March 2005 

 

Thriplow Village Framework 
It was understood that Councillor Quinlan wanted Thriplow’s village framework to be 
amended to include a “brownfield” silo site on the edge of the village. Council agreed 
with the officer recommendation to reject this proposal. 
 
The Council AGREED the maps in appendix 2. 
 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY FOR FURTHER AMENDMENTS 
 
Council AGREED to delegate responsibility for agreeing minor amendments to the Core 
Strategy to the Planning Director and the portfolio holder for Planning and Economic 
Development.  
 
It was understood that minor grammatical and editorial corrections, which members had 
noted, should be passed to the officers. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.50 p.m. 
 

 


